AMENDMENT No. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-11776

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-11776 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
(hereinafier referred to as “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11776); and

WHEREAS, on or about June 11, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date and increase the rate of services; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

L.

2.

Extend the terms of the Agreement to June 30, 2016 for a new term of July 1, 2010
1o June 30, 2016.

Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $90,000 for FY 2014-
15 and $90,000 for FY 2015-16, for a maximum County obligation of $360,000,
Increase the rate for services rendered beginning July 1, 2014. This increase will
provide the Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider pool of candidates
for the County.

Include an additional specialty of locum tenens Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner who
shall provide community mental health services.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1.

s

Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $360,000.”

Paragraph 3 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “TERM OF
AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2016,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

EXHIBIT A Scope of services is replaced with Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 Scope
of Services. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A Scope of services shall
be construed to refer to Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 Scope of Services.
Amendment No.1 EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. :

The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2014.

All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11776 shall remain in full force and
effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No, 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 2 to Agreement
A-11776 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
By: nﬁlz}%ée/ 4
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, Pre{ident, or

Vice-President Randy Weids

Dated: Vice President, Govemment Healtheare

Printed Name and Title

Dated: % 3 / d ‘/
Ray Bullick, Director of Health
Dated: BYZDZQ %%

(Signature of Secr/e&ﬁ'y, Asst. Secretary, CFQ,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form: Dennts I° St ckwe/fl Jecre A?-

% i ; Printed Name and Title

Staty 1. Saetta, Depdity County Counsel Dated: Y29y

Dated: \/5': // @ / l?'

Approved as to Fi iscg:ovw:
i M

Gary Giboney, Audi}éi"?Co tfoller

Dated: l ‘1-‘\‘4

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Menagement

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the busiress, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




IL

I11.

Amendment No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name:

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC

Address: 3000 Old Alabama Rd., Suite 119-608

Alpharetta, GA 30022
866-999-8396

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist and psychiatric
nurse practitioner who shall provide community mental health services in accordance
with the requirements of the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and
Institutions Code § 5600, ef seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 3 of the California Welfare &
Institutions Code, and Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of Regulations.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
refer locum tenens to COUNTY in the following specialty:

Physician
e Psychiatry

Nurse Practitioner
e Psychiatry

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1.

CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hercinafter
referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY {for review, at all
times for Physicians and Nurse Practitioners who are Board Certified or Board
Eligible.

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of
State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s) and nurse
practitioner(s) at presentation, and as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of any issues
during the course of COUNTY work.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance
b) California Medical License/California Nurse Practitioner License

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




10.

11.

¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

¢) American Board of Medical Specialty Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) ECEMG (if applicable)

g) Driver’s License

CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2)
facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the
time physician/nurse practitioner is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks and State of
California medical/nurse practitioner license verification and provide the results of
all checks and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA}
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician/nurse
practitioner Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating
Physician/Nurse Practitioner” in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to

~ permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY immediately upon the occurrence of any
event or circumstance as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of the event or
circumstance, which may affect the completion of the provider’s assignment.

If provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to/or terminates
assignment early, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts as expeditiously as
possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the approval of the
COUNTY at no additional charge.

IV. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




4.

COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for
inpatient care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and
oversight of Resident Physicians.

V. SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

1.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties
in accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations,
and policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians/nurse
practitioners practicing medicine in the State of California; (c) applicable requirements
of third party payor programs; and (d) County and Health Department policies and
procedures.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be a “Participating Physician/Nurse
Practitioner” in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to
bill for Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and
laboratory testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis
and/or treatment, but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing
paperwork prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service to the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall possess some experience/knowledge of working
techniques of an electronic health records program system.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-2 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




1. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $360,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 $ 90,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 90,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 $90,000
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 $90,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $360,000

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




c

$10Z 1 AMf :2A123117
9T0T/0E/9 01 010T/1/L el

QLL1[-V 01 T "ON JUSWPUULY YT SUSUS |, W0 18307) % UOSIe[

*ALNNOD 01 $391A135 3p1A0id 0] 595830 YAIA O JRPE 10 A TNNOD 0 payussaid st YA(IAOAd

Yons Jayye Spuott (1) uasySio unprs A TNNOD JO 2MBI[IIE U J0 A TNNOD Jo sakodura jusueuiad B samodsq
YIATAOEL Yons 31 ATNNCD WM parweljuye uonezuedso Aue Jo A LNNOD 01 paiuasaid YIAIAO JO usuS|sseal
A 10J YV UqIYXT JO Su0IsiAcld jusded uo pajeorpul se 29,1 wewwBIssedy] B YOILOVIINOD Aed 01 sa3:88 A INNOD

7953 (USUIDDE[J JUSUEBLILIS,] ) JUAUUBISSEay

"SOLIBISUL [SARD

Supeu1pioos pue “JSUrEW AJSWDN B Ul X INMOD) 01 PAUIMSE 30 SULIO) paje[dinod amsua o} dn-moj[of Snonnuos pug
songed pIrp 01 SULIO] UONEOYLISA §, A TNI1QD SFuIpremio) ‘amsusoi] SUlFLIaA ‘Suiouaigfel ‘Aorjod souemsur sosnoeidew
[EOIPAL JO SOUBLSRIIEUI (SIDFAIIS BULMO[[O] SR ‘01 PSYIUL] JOU ST JNg “SIPN[SUl PUR A[TQRIIBAE [[ED 10 10800 Juaned
IDNIB YBNONY SID1AIDS SISAIRP YAAAONI a1 Aep Jepuajes yoes 10§ sjqeoijdde s1 93] 921AISS SANROSUNUPE AL

1SODIATSS SANENSIUNLPY

“SABpITOY 3S31f) JO AUE U0 SINOL {7 1940 PAULIOJIad SIOY [[8 10] e AMNOH UmusId/SURISA0 S J8 pasieyd 9q

M XINMNOD "$991Alas [euolssajold Jo sinoy § o) dn sapnjoul ya2mm wnrnuald Aepifof o snid WaMAOdEd 107 318y
ATre(T [y o Aed ji1a L LNNQD ‘SABPHOY 250U) JO 9U0 10 AI[19ey 5, X INNOD 01 uodar 01 paambsai s1 1o 19wMuos wened
Aur sy YHAIAOUIJT "ABpPIIOY Y2ed 10§ YHUIAOUA 10F 312y ATred 11 A Aed [[1M A LINNQO 189-U0 3q 01 paJmbag
SIHTAOY JI "SABP 9501 U0 papiacid A[Ten]or 202 SOIAINS JOU IO ISIYM AUUNUILIOD JUSUIIEISSe U} Ul SUTRISL
FHATAOH F ALNIOD 9 Aq paziudodas s1 e Aeplioy Aue 10 “Au(] seunsin) ‘Aeq SUABSRLY], ‘Ae(T 10qe] “Kecq
souspuadepu] ‘Ae(] 1BLICWSN ‘A § 189X MON 10J winnusid v se padieyo oq [[1m 21wy AR o1 JO JBY-9U0 JO J18l

SABPIOH

‘poLad moy-7 8 ur 198100 maned
1[22-U0 3O S0y [[& 10] paFaeyd si ofes umnuaid/sumisac “pouad moy-pg 1ad padae)y "smawuSisse Ajuo-f[es 10§ pasn

JIeD-MOH T

‘[[BO-UO 10BIUGS
juaned Jo sinoy (18 1of pafreyd si s1ed ALanoy wnuuaad/sunisaly ([[es-uo YFAIAOUL ARy 0) pouad moy-p7 Aq pagdrey)

TEO-U0 Pusieam

‘eo
-0 30200 Jua1ed Jo smoy [fe Jof pafieys 1 o1e) ALmol umuuaid/sWnIsA0 “[[20-00 WHCIAQH ALy 01 ApuSu pagiey)

TTeD-U0 WENDEoA

P3M MOU-(f € 1978 MBI WNIURId/SWIIaA0 A[NOH

9y A[NOY WML /SAUTNISAQ)

"ABP FI10M MOY- UB SE paulgap pue A[ep pasteq)

“a1ey SATSNHUL 1V

j . SNOILLINIIHd

‘s2sUadxa oW 10 “UISpo] [anes) JoJ Juswasmquual szedss SAI001 [eYS WOLOVILNOD Aq pousisse MNDHPOME JOU JOLIOVILNOD JSUISN &

000°61% 00°rES 00°L65% 00°LLVS |SL'891S SL891I% (ST erIS EZANES .—uﬂoaﬂoﬁm um.EZ oEﬁEo\nmm
060°SZS 00 VES 009¢88  [V/N VN 00VECS  |00°60C$ 00'CLOTS Eonm&:o ﬁuomﬂo_é % PIMD Anomoisd
V/N V/N V/N V/N VN V/N V/N V/N EGH—NE u=00m0~0—u< . ﬂ;—_u_o Qﬁﬁbﬁmm
000°sTS 00 +ES 00°'96.L% V/N V/N 00°'cZzE 00°'661% 00°CT6S°TS ) Evdm&so hhmﬂohmnm
000°5ZS 00°¥ES 00'96L% 00'9€9% |00°STZS 00'STTE 006618 00°'T6STS EaEwnEH %nmﬂohmm

. oaﬂﬁ

ST e v | ey Kiea |

E ua,.u Q-.u.ﬂauwi .wn..e.um. Esm ] Esrioum. :«U ==U 1 .E...E aag B SR FPp— ha_w.uunm .\E.«wﬁuhwm SLELEN R E:u.oA
, ~=a=1=..u.5 eﬂnﬂ.uwmmwwoﬁ hw-:_cm- . n.-.-.ﬂ_”.um?w... ; a._u_a_aakp 3.-.:?.-..0.5@; A uﬁﬁah_ﬁﬁ._. :4 . | Uﬂ‘.- .ﬁ:.u.ﬁa H..—.H-oonn ..-uu—bU u%..nomu_u..ﬂh.

T WEHLo

. 3 e m:Qm;Em Eu:bnam N a.-u.m 4

Lk R S il Ui __._<EMENH Z°ON INFNANTAY




